Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk arising mainly from
borrowings with floating interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because the cash flows
associated with floating rate borrowings will fluctuate with changes in interest rates. The Company manages
the interest rate risks by maintaining a debt portfolio comprising a mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.
At the reporting date, the interest profile of the Company’s borrowings is as follows:

Exposure to interest rate risk

(` in million)

 As at
31 March, 2021

 As at
 31 March, 2020

Fixed rate borrowings  69.79  173.66
Variable rate borrowings  11,644.00  4,703.62
Total borrowings  11,713.79  4,877.28

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion
of loans and borrowings. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected
through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Increase/
decrease

in basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

31 March, 2020
` 50 bp  (23.52)
` (50 bp)  23.52

31 March, 2021
` 50 bp  (58.22)
` (50 bp)  58.22

 (ii) Foreign currency risk

   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. As at each reporting date, the Company does
not have exposure in foreign currency, therefore it is not exposed to currency risk.

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March, 2021 (Contd.)

 C
or

po
ra

te
 O

ve
rv

ie
w

St
at

ut
or

y
R

ep
or

ts
Fi

na
nc

ia
l S

ta
te

m
en

ts

Annual Report 2020-21  |   203

(B) Credit risk

  Credit risk is the risk that the Company will incur a loss because its customers or counterparties fail to